

1.1 **Senator Hoffman from the Committee on Human Services, to which was referred**

1.2 **S.F. No. 2490:** A bill for an act relating to human services; modifying eligibility for
1.3 recovery community organizations; creating a Minnesota Board of Recovery Services;
1.4 providing rulemaking authority; establishing application fee; amending Minnesota Statutes
1.5 2022, section 254B.05, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes,
1.6 chapter 254B.

1.7 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

1.8 Page 2, line 3, strike "A recovery community organization"

1.9 Page 2, line 4, delete the new language

1.10 Page 2, line 5, delete the new language and strike the old language

1.11 Page 2, line 6, strike "(e)"

1.12 Page 2, delete subdivision 5

1.13 Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

1.14 Page 3, line 14, delete "six" and insert "five" and after "peer" insert "recovery" and delete
1.15 "currently"

1.16 Page 3, line 15, after "Board" insert "with an active credential"

1.17 Page 3, line 16, delete everything after "be" and insert "certified peer recovery specialist
1.18 supervisors certified under the Minnesota Certification Board with an active credential"

1.19 Page 3, line 17, delete everything before the semicolon

1.20 Page 3, line 18, delete "two" and insert "four" and delete everything after "be" and insert
1.21 "currently employed by a Minnesota-based recovery community organization recognized
1.22 by the commissioner of human services"

1.23 Page 3, line 19, delete "148F"

1.24 Page 3, line 20, delete "three" and insert "two" and after "214.02" insert ", and be either
1.25 a family member of a person currently using substances or a person in recovery from a
1.26 substance use disorder"

1.27 Page 4, line 7, after "organizations" insert "using nationally recognized best practices
1.28 and standards"

1.29 Page 4, line 8, delete "credentialed recovery" and insert "eligible vendors of peer recovery
1.30 services"

1.31 Page 4, line 9, delete "organizations"

2.1 Page 4, line 21, after "Minnesota" insert "or meets the eligibility criteria defined by the
2.2 board"

2.3 Page 4, delete lines 22 to 25

2.4 Page 4, line 26, delete "(4)" and insert "(2)"

2.5 Page 4, line 28, delete "(5)" and insert "(3)"

2.6 Page 5, line 2, delete "Section 16A.1283 does not apply to fees established under this
2.7 section."

2.8 Page 5, line 3, delete "generated" and delete "in an account"

2.9 Amend the title as follows:

2.10 Page 1, line 2, delete "eligibility for recovery community" and insert "peer recovery
2.11 service vendor eligibility"

2.12 Page 1, line 3, delete "organizations"

2.13 And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on State and
2.14 Local Government and Veterans. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

2.15 
2.16 (Committee Chair)

2.17 March 8, 2023.....
2.18 (Date of Committee recommendation)